RESOLUTION NO R-_3820_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND IDENTIFYING, AS AVAILABLE, MATCHING FUNDS FOR ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY UNDER THE REGIONAL SHORELINE IMPROVEMENT FUND PROGRAM

WHEREAS, METRO has recently adopted a Regional Shoreline Improvement Program, and, under the Program, the City of Kirkland may apply for funds to reimburse the cost of acquiring open space lands, and

WHEREAS, acquisition of the 240-foot waterfront parcel contiguous to Juanita Bay Park, known as the Juanita Partnership property, is a project of regional significance and of high priority in the City's adopted Park, Open Space and Recreation Plan, and

WHEREAS, it is important to identify available matching funds as part of an application for funding acquisitions under the Shoreline Improvement Fund program, and the City of Kirkland has a Grant Match Reserve which is used for purposes of City grant applications, and

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland has established the Department of Parks and Recreation to manage and maintain City-owned parkland and open space,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows

Section 1 The City of Kirkland hereby identifies as available matching funds of \$200,000 from the City's Grant Match Reserve as 27% of the price of \$750,000 for purchase of the Juanita Bay Partnership property under METRO's Shoreline Improvement Fund program

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regula 15th day of June, 1993	lar, open meeti	ng on t	the
SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION THEREOF on the June , 1993	15th	day	of

ATTEST

RES SHOR JUN/MHC rk